BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Rate Increase Request for Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities

File No. WR-2018-0170

ORDER SETTING LOCAL PUBLIC HEARINGS

Issue Date: July 10, 2018

Effective Date: July 10, 2018

On June 13, 2018, the Commission issued its *Order Setting Procedural Schedule and Other Procedural Requirements*, but did not identify exact dates or locations for local public hearings. The Commission ordered the parties to submit proposed locations for local public hearings. The Commission's Staff (on behalf of the Office of the Public Counsel, Orange Lake Country Club, Inc. and Silverleaf Resorts, Inc., and Ozark Mountain Condominium Association, Inc.) filed proposed locations for local public hearings on June 27, 2018. The Commission will set the local public hearings based on the proposed suggestions.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make an informal presentation and conduct a question-and-answer session for the public at the beginning of each local public hearing.

2. Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities, the Staff of the Commission, and the Office of the Public Counsel shall make a representative available to address substantive issues during the question-and-answer sessions. Any other party may choose to have a representative present.

3. No later than ten days before the local public hearings, Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities shall provide notice of the hearings to each of its customers.

4. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the media and the General Assembly representing customers in Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities' service area.

5. Local Public Hearings shall be held as follows:

Location	Q&A / Hearing Times
Monday, July 23, 2018	
<u>Pineville</u> Pineville Community Center 602 Jesse James Road Pineville, MO 64856	Q&A: 12:00 Noon Hearing: 12:30 p.m.
<u>Branson</u> Branson City Hall Council Chambers 110 W. Maddux, Ste. 210 Branson, MO 65616	Q&A: 6:00 p.m. Hearing: 6:30 p.m.
Wednesday, July 25, 2018	
Pacific Pacific City Hall Council Room/Courtroom 300 N. Hoven Dr. Pacific, MO 63069	Q&A: 12:00 Noon Hearing: 12:30 p.m.

6. The local public hearings shall be held in facilities that meet the accessibility requirements of the American with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional accommodations to participate in the hearings should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearings.

7. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission for each county in Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities' service area.

8. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris Z Woodw/

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 10th day of July, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 10th day of July 2018.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

July 10, 2018

File/Case No. WR-2018-0170

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

County of McDonald, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

602 Main St., McDonald Co.

County of Franklin, Missouri County Commission Clerk 400 E Locust, Room 206 Franklin County Courthouse Union, MO 63084

County of Jefferson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 729 Maple, Jefferson County Admin. Bldg. PO Box 100 Hillsboro, MO 63050

County of Taney, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 266-A Main Street, Taney County Courthouse Annex PO Box 156 Forsyth, MO 65653

Liberty Utilities Paul A Boudreau

Courthouse

PO Box 665

Pineville, MO 64856

312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 PaulB@brydonlaw.com

County Commission Clerk PO Box 45 Stone County Courthouse

County of Stone, Missouri

Galena, MO 65656

Liberty Utilities

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Orange Lake Country Club, Inc.Ozark Mountain CondominiumJoshua HardenAssociation, Inc.1201 Walnut St., Suite 2900Sarah E Giboney

Kansas City, MO 64106 Joshua.Harden@stinson.com

Ozark Mountain Condominium Association, Inc. Sarah E Giboney 111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 giboney@smithlewis.com

Silverleaf Resorts, Inc.

Joshua Harden 1201 Walnut St., Suite 2900 Kansas City, MO 64106 Joshua.Harden@stinson.com Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.